

SUPPLEMENT

TO THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

THURSDAY, JUNE 12, 1924.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, SATURDAY, JUNE 14, 1924.

Appointing the Time and Place for the First Meeting of the Waitomo Electric-power Board.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, I, Joseph Gordon Coates, Minister of Public Works, do hereby appoint Monday, the 16th day of June, 1924, at 10 o'clock a.m., as the time, and the Borough Council Offices, Te Kuiti, as the place, for holding the first meeting of the Waitomo Electric-power Board.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of June, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

Notice of Intention to take Land in Block XI, Waipakura Survey District, for the Purposes of a Road.

NOTICE is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act, 1908, to execute a certain public work—to wit, the construction of a road in Block XI, Waipakura Survey District, and for the purposes of such public work the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken. And notice is hereby further given

that the plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited that the plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the post-office at Makirikiri, and is there open for inspection; and that all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said land should, if they have any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of such land, set forth the same in writing, and send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land required to be taken: 1 acre 2 roods 3 perches.

Portion of Omaru No. 2B, situated in Block XI, Waipakura

Survey District. (S.O. 1829.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58857, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured yellow.

As witness my hand, at Wellington, this 13th day of June, 1924.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.